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RECOMMENDATION(S): 

THAT Report 25-012-CRS Development Charges Statement for Year Ended December 

31, 2024 be received as information. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Purpose 

The results of the Development Charges Background Study and the Development 

Charges By-laws, dated December 22, 2023, were presented to Council during a public 

meeting on April 16, 2024. On April 30, 2024, Council passed the Development 

Charges By-laws 24-040, 24-041, 24-042, 24-043, 24-044, 24-045, 24-046 and 24-047 

with an effective date of June 1, 2024. Section 43 of the Development Charges Act, 

1997, S.O. 1997, c. 27, as amended (“DCA”) requires the Treasurer to provide Council 

a financial statement relating to the Development Charges By-law and reserve funds.  

Key Findings 

 The development charges (“DC” or “DCs”) statement provides detailed 

information related to opening and closing balances of the City’s development 

charge reserve funds and of the transactions related to the funds. Revenues 

include contributions received from developers, contributions from the City for 

waived or exempted DCs, as well as investment income and interest earned 

under the DCA rate freeze legislation. The expenditures include contributions to 

capital projects and contributions to operations towards the cost of project 

managers. 



 

 The City amended the Development Charges By-laws effective June 1, 2024 and 

Development Charges Interest Policy effective October 23, 2024 incorporating 

legislative changes to the DCA through Bill 23 and Bill 185. Through Council’s 

approval of these amendments, the City’s DC By-laws and DC Interest Policy are 

now aligned with the current legislation in force under the DCA. 

 The statement also provides the required details on all assets whose capital 

costs were funded under a development charges by-law during the year. For 

these assets, information is included on other sources of financing and amounts 

spent on the project. 

 The statement includes information on Credit for Service Agreements (CFSA) 

that the City has entered into, waived or exempted DCs funded by the City, and 

DC deferrals provided by the City. The statement also includes information 

associated with Bill 23, More Homes Built Faster Act, 2022, in relation to both the 

DCs that were exempted under this legislation, and the reduction of DCs 

associated with the mandatory phasing in of development charges rates in the 

first half of 2024. These mandatory phase-in reductions were eliminated through 

the passing of Bill 185 effective June 6, 2024.   

 As required by the Development Charges Act, the City of Cambridge has not 

imposed directly or indirectly a charge related to a development or requirement to 

construct a service related to development, except as permitted by the 

Development Charges Act or another Act.  

Financial Implications 

 At the end of 2024, the City’s development charge reserve funds had an overall 

funded position of $76,234,772, an increase of $8,221,779 from the opening 

balance. From the total development charge funded position of $76,234,772, an 

amount of $50,463,428 (66.19%) has been committed to approved open capital 

projects. These funds have not yet been transferred to capital projects as the 

capital expenditure has not yet been incurred.  

 Credit for Service agreements are currently in place for the Cambridge West, 

Power Play Equity Capital/Treasure Hill, Moffat Creek, and iPort 

Cambridge/Madison Homes subdivision developments with issued credits 

totaling $13,839,505, $9,926,298, $74,321 and $2,819,865 respectively to 

December 31, 2024. This is summarized by capital project in Appendix B.  

 There was one City-funded non-statutory exemption in the amount of $31,307 in 

2024 which was exempted through the City of Cambridge DC by-law as a 

temporary use building. 



 

 There are three developments with deferred development charges as of 

December 31, 2024, equating to $991,970. There were no new DC deferrals in 

2024. A summary of the City of Cambridge DC deferrals can be found in 

Appendix C.  

 Bill 23 mandatory phase-in of DC rates resulted in a reduction in DC fees 

collected totaling $408,249 in 2024. On June 6, 2024, Bill 185 passed which 

eliminated this mandatory phase-in DC exemptions which has mitigated this 

impact. 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 

☐ Strategic Action 

 

Objective(s): Not Applicable 

Strategic Action: Not Applicable 

OR  
 

☒ Core Service 

 
Program: Finance 

 
Core Service:  Development Charges  

 

BACKGROUND: 

The Development Charges Act  

The Development Charges Act 1997, S.O. 1997, c. 27, as amended, (“DCA”) Section 

43(1) requires the Treasurer of the municipality to provide City Council with an annual 

financial statement relating to development charge reserve funds. The DCA also 

requires that the statement be made available to the public and the Treasurer is to give 

a copy of the statement to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing on request. 

Bill 185 

On April 10, 2024, the Province released proposed changes to the Development 

Charges Act (DCA) via Bill 185: Cutting Red Tape to Build More Homes Act, 2024. The 

Bill received Royal Assent on June 6, 2024. This Bill reversed many of the key changes 

that were implemented through Bill 23: More Homes Built Faster Act, 2022. In summary, 

the Bill included the following changes in DC legislation. 

 Reinstatement of Studies as an eligible capital cost 

 Removal of mandatory phase-in discounts 



 

 Reduction of DC rate freeze timeframe from 2 years to 18 months 

Immediately after the passing of Bill 185 on June 6, 2024, the City engaged Watson & 

Associates Economists Ltd., the same firm who prepared the 2023 background study 

and updates, to undertake the City’s amendment to the DC By-laws to add growth 

studies and remove the mandatory phase in charges as per the DCA. 

Amendment to DC By-law & DC Interest Policy 

Council report 24-038-CRS Amendment to Development Charges By-law for Growth 

Studies and Development Charges Interest Policy was approved by Council on October 

22, 2024, with an effective date of October 23, 2024. The report informed Council on 

recent legislative changes to the DCA through Bill 23 and Bill 185 that have impacted 

the City’s DC By-laws (By-laws 24-040, 24-041, 24-042, 24-043, 24-044, 24-045, 24-

046 and 24-047) and DC Interest Policy (A009 FIN 003). Through Council’s approval of 

these amendments, the City’s DC By-laws and DC Interest Policy are now aligned with 

the current legislation in force under the DCA. To summarize, the report made the 

following amendments to the DC By-law and DC Interest Policy. 

DC By-law Amendments 

 Reinstatement of Studies as an eligible capital cost 

 Removal of mandatory phase-in discounts 

DC Interest Policy 

 Prime +2% changed to Prime + plus the percentage in force under the DCA 

(currently 1% as at the time of writing this report) 

 Addition of language regarding the determination of the maximum interest rate 

 Removal of Non-Profit housing development under DC Deferral as they are 

now fully exempt  

 Development Charge rate freeze timeframe reduced from 2 years to 18 months 

Credit for Service Agreements 

In 2020, the City of Cambridge Council passed policy A09 FIN 002 Development 

Charges – Credit for Service Agreement which allowed the City to enter into Credit for 

Service Agreements. A Credit for Service Agreement represents an agreement with a 

developer(s) to facilitate the construction of growth-related municipal infrastructure 

ahead of the City’s capital program. Under these agreements, developers construct, or 

pay to have constructed, infrastructure that the City is unwilling or unable to fund within 

the time frame sought by a developer(s). The reimbursement to the developer is 

provided by way of a development charge credit and/or refund. Under these 

agreements, the developer pays for the upfront costs of the infrastructure ahead of the 



 

capital budget schedule and are provided credits and/or refunds for development 

charges. 

These credits will offset development charges owing at the time development charges 

are required to be paid which is subdivision registration and/or building permit issuance. 

If the capital project that was previously forecasted in the future at the time of signing 

the agreement is subsequently approved (i.e. time lapses), then the developer would be 

reimbursed through that approved capital project. Expenditures can be covered up to 

the amounts identified in the Development Charges Background Study and costs 

exceeding these amounts must be approved by Council prior to the award of the tender. 

Since the introduction of this policy, four developers have proceeded with work covered 

under these agreements for specific developments. These developments include 

Cambridge West and  Power Play Equity Capital/Treasure Hill which were approved by 

Council and the developers began to accrue credits in 2021 and continuing through 

2023, as well as the addition of agreements for Moffat Creek and iPort 

Cambridge/Madison Homes in 2023. The balance of credits accrued to date as of 

December 31, 2024 are outlined in Appendix B. 

Deferred Development Charges  

Bill 108, More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019, and Bill 23, More Homes Built Faster 

Act, 2022, amended Sections 4.2 and 26.1 of DCA to make non-profit housing fully 

exempt from DCs, and to allow DC deferrals for for-profit rental housing and institutional 

development.  

The for-profit rental units and institutional developments can be deferred for a maximum 

of six years with interest, where annual payments are owing beginning at occupancy.  

In addition, Section 27 of the DCA allows for entering into an agreement with 

developers for the early or late payment of DCs, which can also result in deferred 

development charges. There were no new DC deferrals in 2024. The tracking of the 

City’s deferred DC balances is outlined in Appendix C.  

Development Charge Interest 

Under the DCA, interest may be applicable on development charges in three scenarios: 

Section 26.1 deferred DCs, discussed above; Section 27 early or late payment 

arrangements, also discussed above; and Section 26.2 DC rate freezes. The City’s 

policy, A09 FIN 003 Development Charge Interest, approved by Council on October 22, 

2024, specifies the interest rate to be used for freezes and deferrals (excluding non-

profit housing, which was subsequently exempted) at a rate of Prime + plus the 

percentage in force under the DCA. 



 

Phasing-in of Development Charge Rates  

Bill 23, More Homes Built Faster Act, 2022, implemented the mandatory phasing-in of 

development charge rates, such that only 80% of the calculated rate can be charged in 

year one after a by-law is enacted, increasing to 85% in year two, then 90% in year 

three, 95% in year four and returning to full new rates in year five. 

On June 6, 2024, Bill 185 reversed the mandatory phasing in of development charge 

rates. Any site plan and zoning by-law/official plan amendment applications made prior 

to the passing of Bill 185, will be charged the DCs payable that were in place on the day 

the planning application was deemed complete.  

The total loss of DC revenues for the period of January 1, 2024, to December 31, 2024, 

resulting from mandatory phasing-in of development charge rates totaled $408,249 

(2023 - $748,584). 

The Development Charges Statement  

The City’s financial system tracks the activity for each development charge reserve 

fund. Revenue and expenditure transactions are recorded by the reserve fund, 

providing the details for the development charges statement as attached in Appendix A.  

Parking Development Charges  

As part of Bill 108, More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019, parking services became an 

ineligible service effective September 18, 2022, therefore the City has not and will not 

collect any further Parking DC revenues from developers. The funds collected to date 

are now deemed under the DCA to be a general capital reserve fund for the same 

purposes for which it was originally collected. The Parking fund is reported in the 2024 

development charges statement for transparency. 

ANALYSIS: 

The following summarizes the activities of the development charge reserve funds for the 

2024 fiscal period: 

Revenues: A total of $24,602,009 in revenue was generated for development charge 

reserve funds, comprised of $20,089,413 in externally contributed development 

charges, and $31,307 contributed by the City for funded exemptions. Additionally, there 

was investment revenue earned of $3,218,051, and interest charges relating to the rate 

freeze legislation and DC deferrals of $1,263,238. 

Expenditures: A total of $12,439,622 in contributions from the development charge 

reserve funds were transferred to capital projects during the year, and an additional 



 

$3,940,608 was provided to offset related operating expenditures for debt charges and 

project management. 

Credit for Service Agreements: The City has recognized $34,924,549 in costs 

incurred to date relating to Credit for Service Agreements for subdivisions, as outlined in 

Appendix B. A total of $8,264,560 in DC credits have been used up to December 31, 

2024, which leaves a balance of $26,659,989 to be claimed as either future DC credits 

or refunded. The total capital budget approval for these projects is $42,872,495 and 

therefore an incremental $7,947,946 in credits and reimbursements are expected. 

DC Deferrals: There were fourteen DC deferrals at the beginning of 2024. In 2024, the 

City received full payments for five DC deferrals, DC credits were applied to four DC 

deferrals as per Credit for Service Agreements and one DC deferral was exempted as 

per the DCA. As a result, four DC deferrals remain at December 31, 2024 totaling 

$991,970, as outlined in Appendix C. 

Year End Balance: The net balance of the development charge reserve funds as at 

December 31, 2024 is $76,234,772, an increase of $8,221,779 or 12.09% over the 

opening balance of $68,012,993.  

Positive Reserve Fund Balances: 

All development charge reserve funds, which include stormwater, water, wastewater, 

roadways, engineering studies, parks and recreation, fire services, library, public works 

facilities and fleet, government studies, and parking, have positive fund balances. The 

following summarizes the major activities from the reserve funds with the greatest 

positive balance: 

 Parks & Recreation: this fund has a balance of $30,660,463 which is an 

increase of $1,100,220 or 3.72% over the previous year’s ending balance of 

$29,560,243. This is mainly attributed to contributions received from DCs of 

$4,124,807 and investment income of $1,321,871. The increase is offset by 

contributions to capital and operating funds of $3,565,278 and $866,804 

respectively. The major contributions from this reserve fund were used for capital 

projects such as A/00420-40 Preston Auditorium Expansion – Construction of 

$543,083, A/00463-30 Recreation Complex – Design of $1,426,964, and 

A/00463-41 Recreation Complex Construction of $708,170. 

 Roadways: this fund has a balance of $28,529,229 which is an increase of 

$2,796,240 or 10.87% over the previous year’s ending balance of $25,732,989. 

This is primarily due to contributions received from DCs of $8,841,479 and 

investment income of $1,231,306. The increase is offset by contributions to 

capital and operating funds of $6,607,602 and $1,397,021 respectively. The 



 

major contributions from this reserve fund were used for capital projects such as 

A/01043-41 Beverly Street Reconstruction and Pedestrian Underpass of 

$5,729,737 and A/01068-40 Blackbridge Road Utility Relocations of $250,178. 

As of December 31, 2024, there were no DC reserve funds in a negative balance. 

However, development charge reserve funds can experience an overdrawn position due 

to the timing of the emplacement of infrastructure ahead of complete funding being 

available. This overdrawn position is recovered through future funds to be received from 

developers. 

From the total development charge funded position of $76,234,772, an amount of 

$50,463,428 has already been committed to approved open capital projects, which 

represents 66.19% of the total balance. As of December 31, 2024, $25,771,344 of the 

development charge balance remains uncommitted and to be used for future capital 

projects. Of this remaining balance, $5,413,600 and $14,166,200 are allocated to the 

2025 and 2026 capital projects respectively. 

To ensure an overall positive balance and sufficient cash flow on the development 

charge reserve funds, Council approves rate-supported debt financing of certain 

development projects. Since 2020, the City of Cambridge has issued a total of 

$41,866,000 in DC debt for projects with $0 issued in 2024. The City of Cambridge 

Council has approved additional debt totaling $94,202,224 that has not been issued yet. 

This funding is again tied to specific capital projects that are key developments in 

Cambridge over the next few years such as the Recreation Complex construction and 

Blackbridge Road and bridge reconstruction. 

The principal and interest payments on this rate-supported debt will be funded through 

development charge revenues collected in the future as the development planned for in 

the Development Charges Background Study takes place.  

As required by the Development Charges Act, the City of Cambridge has not imposed 

directly or indirectly a charge related to a development or requirement to construct a 

service related to development, except as permitted by the Development Charges Act 

or another Act. 

The only service for which a development charge was collected during the year but from 

which no money was spent during the year was for Parking Services. As noted above, 

Parking is no longer considered an eligible DC service as of September 18, 2022, and 

the fund is now deemed under the DCA to be a general capital reserve fund for the 

same purposes for which it was originally collected. It is shown on this report for 

transparency purposes. 

EXISTING POLICY / BY-LAW(S): 



 

On June 1, 2024, the City of Cambridge Council passed Development Charges By-laws 

24-040, 24-041, 24-042, 24-043, 24-044, 24-045, 24-046 and 24-047 to reflect the 

Development Charges Background Study dated December 22, 2023 repealing By-Law 

19-094, as amended. These DC By-laws were subsequently amended through Council 

report 24-038-CRS effective date of October 23, 2024. The City’s DC By-laws and DC 

Interest Policy align with the current legislation in force under the DCA. 

Policy A09 FIN 002 Development Charges – Credit for Service Agreement allows the 

City to enter into Credit for Service agreements.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

The development charges statement provides detailed information related to opening 

and closing balances of the City’s development charge reserve funds and of the 

transactions related to the funds. The statement also provides the required details on all 

assets whose capital costs were funded under the development charges by-law during 

the year. For these assets, information is included on other sources of financing and 

amounts spent on the project.  

As of December 31, 2024, all development charge reserve funds, which include 

stormwater, water, wastewater, roadways, engineering studies, parks and recreation, 

fire services, library, public works facilities and fleet, government studies, and parking, 

have positive fund balances.  

From the total development charge funded position of $76,234,772 an amount of 

$50,463,428 has already been committed to approved open capital projects, which 

represents 66.19% of the total balance. As of December 31, 2024, $25,771,344 of the 

development charge balance remains uncommitted and to be used for future capital 

projects. Of this remaining balance, $5,413,600 is allocated to the 2025 capital projects 

which includes $1,400,000 allocated towards Fire Fleet Growth project (Pumper Truck). 

The 2026 capital forecast further includes $14,166,200 which includes $2,620,000 

allocated towards Region – Fountain Street North Phase 2 project. Additionally, the City 

has DC-funded debt and interest outstanding of $47,382,144 plus an additional 

$94,202,224 in DC-funded debt that has been approved but not yet issued due to 

cashflow timing needs on projects. As such, while it may appear that the City holds 

sizeable DC funds in reserve at present time, the short-term commitments out of these 

funds significantly exceed the funding available, requiring the use of debt financing to 

maintain positive DC funding balances as required by the Development Charges Act. 

The City was required to fund $31,307 in development charge exemptions that are 

permitted through the City’s Development Charges By-law. These exemptions are 

funded from the City’s operating fund. The City also has outstanding credits for DC’s 



 

related to subdivision developments of $26,659,989 as outlined in Appendix B, and 

deferred DC’s of $991,970 as outlined in Appendix C. 

PUBLIC VALUE: 

This report supports the sustainable management of financial resources by reporting on 

collection and use of development charges which are a key vehicle in growth related 

development for the City of Cambridge. This provides transparency to the community in 

the use of collected development charges, as well as ensures the City remains 

compliant with the requirements in the Development Charge Act. 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE INPUT: 

Advisory Committees Consulted:  

Not Applicable 

PUBLIC INPUT: 

Posted publicly as part of the report process. 

INTERNAL / EXTERNAL CONSULTATION: 

City departments provided input on the establishment of the Development Charges By-

law and external consultation was obtained from the development industry at the time of 

the Development Charges Background Study as well as the amendment to the DC By-

laws to incorporate the legislative changes resulting from Bill 185. These changes 

included the reinstatement of a growth studies DC rate and removal of the mandatory 

phase-in discounts. 

CONCLUSION: 

The Development Charges Statement for the 2024 fiscal year is presented, which 

meets the requirements of the Development Charges Act 1997, Section 43. The annual 

Development Charges report will be made available to the public.  

REPORT IMPACTS: 

Agreement: No 

By-law: No 

Budget Amendment: No 

Policy: No 

APPROVALS: 

This report has gone through the appropriate workflow and has been reviewed 

and or approved by the following as required:  



 

Director  

Deputy City Manager  

Chief Financial Officer  

City Solicitor 

City Manager 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. 25-012-CRS Appendix A – Development Charges Statement for the Year Ended 

December 31, 2024 

2. 25-012-CRS Appendix B – 2024 Credit for Service Agreements 

3. 25-012-CRS Appendix C – 2024 Deferral Agreements 



APPENDIX A 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 

DEVELOPMENT CHARGE STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

<------------------------------REVENUES-----------------------------> <-------EXPENDITURES--------> 
Contributions 

Balance Received Committed to Uncommitted 
January 1, 

2024 
Development 

Charges 
Contributions 

From City 
Investment 

Income Interest Charges 
Contributions to 

Capital Fund 
Contributions to 
Revenue Fund 

Balance December 
31, 2024 

Open Capital 
Projects 

Balance Dec 31, 
2024

Infrastructure          Schedule (A)   

Wastewater                (565,695)             3,141,350                      -                       2,884                  284,230                  149,458              1,501,190                1,212,121             3,338,837             (2,126,716) 

Stormwater                  111,722             1,167,528                 2,672                     21,619                    49,370                  379,077                    58,900                    914,934                 990,000                   (75,066) 

Water                  230,863                618,530                      -                     18,284                    51,264                    12,667                  116,693                    789,581             1,176,952                (387,371) 

Roadways            25,732,989             8,841,479               21,835               1,231,306                  706,243              6,607,602              1,397,021              28,529,229             4,392,716            24,136,513 
  

Engineering Studies              1,706,408                   19,500                       57                     77,207                      1,377                  100,615                          -                1,703,934                 413,110              1,290,824 

Sub-total            27,216,287          13,788,387               24,564               1,351,300              1,092,484              7,249,419              3,073,804              33,149,799           10,311,616            22,838,183 

Parks and Recreation            29,560,243             4,124,807                 2,200               1,321,871                    83,424              3,565,278                  866,804              30,660,463           26,863,352              3,797,111 

Fire Services                  862,187                465,853                     910                     46,754                    17,763                    82,217                          -                1,311,250                 133,447              1,177,803 

Library              4,685,432                533,536                     358                   218,998                    12,942                  778,648                          -                4,672,618           12,537,270             (7,864,652) 

Public Works Facilities & Fleet              4,184,658             1,086,153                 2,917                   209,693                    49,969                  662,702                          -                4,870,688                 189,260              4,681,428 

Government Studies                  564,474                   88,464                     358                     26,765                      6,397                  101,358                          -                    585,100                 428,483                  156,617 

Parking                  939,712                     2,213                      -                     42,670                          259                          -                          -                    984,854                          -                  984,854 

Total            68,012,993          20,089,413               31,307               3,218,051              1,263,238            12,439,622              3,940,608              76,234,772           50,463,428            25,771,344 



 
  

 
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Appendix A 

2024 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

Balance Other Funding Development Balance 
December 31, Parks & Public Works Government Engineering From Charges December 31, 

Project # Capital Project Name 2023 2024 Costs Wastewater Stormwater Water Roadways Recreation Fire Services Library Facilities & Fleet Studies Studies Reserves Committed 2024 

A/00091-30 Black Bridge Road, Design of Bridge and (17C043) (47,332) 5,581 - - - (2,444) - - - - - - (40,080) (131,587) (84,275) 

A/00196-40 Station 6 Construction (15Q003) (0) 7,507 - - - - - (7,507) - - - - - (133,157) 0 

A/00215-40 SE Galt San & W/M Grth Related (09S005) (11,121) 30,731 (7,765) (6,913) (7,512) - - - - - - - - (6,703) (2,580) 

A/00221-40 SE Galt 2102 Infra Upsize Wesley Blvd, F (15S006) (1) 23,630 (5,698) (10,150) (755) (7,027) - - - - - - - (205,523) (0) 

A/00223-20 East Side Lands MESP (16S004) - - - - - - - - - - - - - (150,000) -

A/00225-30 SE Galt 3236 Dundas St Water Gravity Sew (17S005) 6,414 - - - - - - - - - - - - (6,415) 6,414 

A/00420-30 Preston Auditorium - Design (2020) 783,728 226,570 - - - - (82,377) - - - - - - (103,577) 927,921 

A/00420-40 Preston Auditorium Expansion - Construction (1,816,086) 15,876,109 - - - - (543,083) - - - - - (1,360,248) (546,472) 12,156,692 

A/00430-20 Master Fire Plan, Station Location Study 4,544 - - - - - - - - - - (1,500) (3,044) (0) -

A/00431-30 East-West and North-South Collector Roads Design 66,498 16,614 2,149 - 3,092 (91,482) - - - - - - - (49,259) (3,130) 

A/00434-40 SE Galt Upper Greengate/LVH Moffat Creek Infrastructure Oversizing - 231,559 (24,045) (207,514) - - - - - - - - - (2,652,141) (0) 

A/00435-40 SE Galt Dundas St PS, Forcemain, Trunk Sewer & Watermain 642,022 - - - - - - - - - - - - (17,765) 642,022 

A/00436-40 SE Galt Vanier Dr WM Upsizing (Wesley Blvd - Dundas St) 201,452 (225,761) - - 10,827 13,482 - - - - - - - (133,159) 0 

A/00449-40 East Side Allendale Rd (Fountain ST-NS) (296,991) - - - - - - - - - - - - (26,565) (296,991) 

A/00463-30 Recreation Complex - Design 2020 492,923 1,936,269 - - - - (1,426,964) - (256,319) - - - (52,640) (1,155,575) 693,269 

A/00463-40 Recreation Complex - Site Preparation and Servicing 432,006 358,215 - - - - (79,987) - (11,536) - - - - (0) 698,698 

A/00463-41 Recreation Complex - Construction - 3,322,378 - - - - (708,170) - (401,793) - - - - (34,148,437) 2,212,415 

A/00464-40 Neighbourhood Park Dev - Highland Ridge 0 73,890 - - - - (73,891) - - - - - - (167,942) (0) 

A/00469-40 Lions Can Amera Splashpad Design and Build - 35,471 - - - - (35,471) - - - - - - (824,529) (0) 

A/00471-30 Fountain St Soccer Facility Design 13,856 - - - - - (13,856) - - - - - - 0 (0) 

A/00471-40 Fountain St Soccer Facility Construction (261,797) 564,570 - - - - (51,282) - - - - - (124,342) (21,386) 127,148 

A/00481-30 East Side NS Collector Rd Design (Allendale to Middle Block Rd). 1 120,268 (30,678) - (6,136) (79,762) - - - - - - - - 3,693 

A/00482-40 Cam West Bismark Dr Sanitary Trunk Sewer 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - (2,938) 0 

A/00483-40 Cam West Central SWM Facility Oversizing 0 149,219 - (149,219) - - - - - - - - - (105,348) 0 

A/00485-40 Cam West Watermain Extension (Blenheim Rd to Freure Dr) 0 12,183 - - (12,183) - - - - - - - - (413,565) 0 

A/00527-40 Cam West Bismark Park South - - - - - - - - - - - - - (390,000) -

A/00545-20 Development Charges Update (2022) (6,388) 38,847 - - - - - - - - (36,591) - - (67,022) (4,132) 

A/00571-30 East Side Middle Block Rd Design (Fountain to NS Collector) - - - - - - - - - - - - (49,100) (621,600) (49,100) 

A/00571-41 Middle Block Road Trunk Sanitary Sewer - 76,860 (54,211) - - - - - - - - - - (2,028,589) 22,649 

A/00594-10 Library Materials (2024) - 109,000 - - - - - - (109,000) - - - - - -

A/00666-10 Land Acquisition 1 - CONFIDENTIAL (18,847) 3,292 - - - (1,022) - - - - - - - (7,460) (16,577) 

A/00679-30 Blenheim Road Design (160,340) - - - - (861) - - - - - - 161,200 0 -

A/00713-40 Cam West Devil's Creek SWM Facility (37,033) 22,744 - (5,281) - - - - - - - - (150) - (19,720) 

A/00738-20 Housing Needs Assessment (2019) (213,113) 9,753 - - - - - - - - 18,285 - 191,599 (0) 6,524 

A/00785-20 Operations Facility Master Plan (25,000) 146,794 - - - - - - - - (32,999) (99,115) - (92,886) (10,320) 

A/00861-20 Parks Master Plan (11,316) 46,673 - - - - - - - - (42,013) - - (59,980) (6,655) 

A/00862-20 Older Adult Strategy (22,121) 16,080 - - - - - - - - (8,040) - - (14,080) (14,081) 

A/00889-10 Equipment Growth (2019) 1,126 - - - - - 783 - - 25,699 - - (27,608) - 0 

A/00892-10 Equipment Growth (2022) (0) 492,803 - - - - (127,262) - - (329,119) - - (36,422) (13,900) 0 

A/00893-10 Equipment Growth (2023) (0) 416,600 - - - - (183,921) - - (232,679) - - - (60,749) (0) 

A/00975-20 Stormwater Master Plan Update (91,575) - - - - - - - - - - - - (183,425) (91,575) 

A/01018-20 Bishop St N (Franklin-CanAmera) -EA - - - - - - - - - - - - (31,500) (178,600) (31,500) 

A/01019-20 Intersection Assessment Study - - - - - - - - - - - - - (80,000) -

A/01043-41 Beverly St Recon and Pedestrian Underpass (3,591,944) 11,055,536 - - - (5,729,737) - - - - - - (3,003,920) (1,532,220) (1,270,065) 

A/01054-20 Official Plan Review (2023) (100,800) - - - - - - - - - - - - (259,200) (100,800) 

A/01068-40 Blackbridge Rd Utility Relocations (313,042) 566,094 - - - (306,634) - - - - - - (29,792) (98,532) (83,374) 

A/01068-42 Blackbridge and Townline Road l Utility Relocations Phase 2 (2023) (100,300) 213,045 - - - (142,051) - - - - - - (10,000) (78,649) (39,306) 

A/01097-20 Residential Parking Bylaw Review - - - - - - - - - - - - - (80,000) -



 
  

 
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

                                                                                            

Appendix A 

2024 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

Balance Other Funding Development Balance 
December 31, Parks & Public Works Government Engineering From Charges December 31, 

Project # Capital Project Name 2023 2024 Costs Wastewater Stormwater Water Roadways Recreation Fire Services Library Facilities & Fleet Studies Studies Reserves Committed 2024 

A/01104-30 Park Dev Isherwood Design - - - - - - - - - - - - - (51,000) -

A/01105-40 Trail Dev - Cambridge West (0) 171,527 - - - - (171,527) - - - - - - (498,325) 0 

A/01106-40 Trail Dev - Pinebush/Branthaven - - - - - - - - - - - - - (247,500) -

A/01107-40 Trail Dev - South Point Ph 2 (Bosdale) - 23,316 - - - - (23,316) - - - - - - (333,384) 0 

A/01112-40 Trail Development - BOS Phase 1 (South Point) (0) - - - - - - - - - - - - (363) (0) 

A/01117-40 Active Transportation (2023) - Trail Connections (22,300) 93,775 - - - (79,702) - - - - - - - (46,598) (8,227) 

A/01159-20 Hespeler Pedestrian Bridge Environmental Assesment (90,492) 55,419 - - - (12,123) - - - - - - - (13,215) (47,196) 

A/01159-30 Hespeler Pedestrian Bridge Design (70,700) 764 - - - (587) - - - - - - - (399,913) (70,523) 

A/01168-30 Sidewalk Infill Design (10,000) 40,071 - - - (33,953) - - - - - - - (21,547) (3,882) 

A/01194-20 Sanitary Sewer Model Update (2022) (0) 29,210 (29,210) - - - - - - - - - - (51,339) (0) 

A/01204-40 Sidewalk Installation – Preston Parkway - 89,081 - - - (75,704) - - - - - - (44,000) (173,296) (30,623) 

A/01212-30 Park Dev Lakeview/Morrison Development Design - - - - - - - - - - - - - (71,700) -

A/01290-10 Equipment Growth (2024) - 86,467 - - - - (44,954) - - (41,513) - - - (240,134) 0 

A/01303-20 River Road Secondary Plan Road Network Class EA - 57,995 - - - (57,995) - - - - - - - (142,005) 0 

A/01359-40 Active Transportation - Speedsville Road Pedestrian Crossover (2,462) - - - - - - - - - - - - (13,973) (2,462) 

A/01461-10 Fire Fleet Growth (2024) - 74,710 - - - - - (74,710) - - - - - (290) (0) 

A/01463-40 Park Dev Saginaw Subdivision - - - - - - - - - - - - - (235,000) -

A/01483-30 Soper Park Outdoor Pool Design and Park Plan - - - - - - - - - - - - - (400,000) -

A/01483-31 Soper Park Plan - - - - - - - - - - - - - (50,000) -

A/01489-30 Saginaw Parkway at Green Vista Dr Intersection Improvements - Design - - - - - - - - - - - - (85,000) (15,000) (85,000) 

A/01499-30 Hespeler Transportation Assessment (2024) - - - - - - - - - - - - - (75,000) -

A/01501-10 Future Planned Roundabout - - - - - - - - - - - - - (500,000) -

A/01542-20 Cricket Feasibility Study - - - - - - - - - - - - (45,000) (5,000) (45,000) 

A/01553-40 1300 Bishop St N - Renovation - 85,090 - - - - - - - (85,090) - - - (29,910) (0) 

(4,676,532) 36,786,552 (149,458) (379,077) (12,667) (6,607,602) (3,565,278) (82,217) (778,648) (662,702) (101,358) (100,615) (4,590,047) (50,463,428) 15,080,351 



Cambridge West

A/00482-40 Cam 
West Bismark 
Sanitary Trunk 

Sewer

A/00483-40 Cam 
West Central Storm 
Water Management 

Facility Oversize

A/00484-40 Cam 
West Princess St 

Storm Sewer Outlet

A/00485-40 Cam 
West Watermain 

Extension

A/00508-40 Cam 
West Infrastructure 

Upsize

A/00679-40 
Blenheim Road 
Reconstruction

A/00712-40 Cam 
West West SWM 

Facility

A/00713-40 Cam 
West Devil's Creek 

SWM Facility

A/00679-30 
Blenheim Road 

Design

A/01105-40 Trail 
Dev - Cambridge 

West
Total 

Opening Balance 
December 31, 2023                     607,062                  2,740,433                     815,534                  3,925,252                     577,195                  8,362,891                     612,233                     243,436                     275,661                          9,548 $                    18,169,247

2024 Expenses                              -                     149,219                              -                       12,183                              -                       19,309                       34,340                       22,744                              -                     171,527 $                         409,322

Ending Balance 
December 31, 2024                     607,062                  2,889,652                     815,534                  3,937,435                     577,195                  8,382,200                     646,573                     266,180                     275,661                     181,075 $                    18,578,569

Credits Used:
Hallman April 27, 2022
Cachet April 27, 2022
Cachet June 29, 2022

$                     
$                     
$                        

 1,090,595
 2,333,045

 763,258
Cachet May 31, 2023
Cachet July 21, 2023

$                        
$                        

 303,183
 248,983

Balance December 31, 2024 $                    13,839,505

Budget $                  610,000 $               2,995,000 $                  815,534 $               4,351,000 $                  577,400 $               8,382,200 $                  721,500 $                  285,900 $                  275,661 $                  679,400 $                    19,693,595

Registered Plan
Date of Agreement
Report Number

30T-16103, 30T-16104
July 14, 2020

20-162(CD)

Power Play Equity Capital/Treasure Hill
A/00435-40 SE Galt 

Dundas St PS, 
Forcemain and 

Watermain 
Construction

A/00436-40 SE Galt 
Vanier Drive 

Watermain Upsizing

A/00225-30 SE Galt 
Dundas Water and 

Sanitary

A/00305-30 SE Galt 
Dundas St PS, 

Forcemain and 
Watermain Design

A/01108-40 Trail 
Development - 
Morrison Creek

 Total 

Opening Balance 
December 31, 2023                  8,225,557                     473,742                     625,000                     601,999                              - $               9,926,298

2024 Expenses                              -                              -                              -                              -                              - $                          -

Ending Balance 
December 31, 2024                  8,225,557                     473,742                     625,000                     601,999                              - $               9,926,298

Budget $               8,660,000 $                  606,900 $                  625,000 $                  602,000 $                  634,000 $             11,127,900
Proposed Timing Approved Approved Approved Approved 2025

Registered Plan 30T-14102
Date of Agreement November 18, 2020
Report Number 20-268(CD)
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Moffat Creek
A/00434-40 SE Galt 

Upper 
Greengate/LVH 
Moffat Creek 

 Total 

Infrastructure 
Oversizing

Opening Balance 
December 31, 2023                     225,761 $                  225,761

2024 Expenses                          5,798 $                      5,798

Ending Balance 
December 31, 2024                     231,558 $                  231,558

Credits Used:
2024 Credit Applied $                  157,238

Balance December 31, 2024 $                    74,321

Budget $               2,883,700 $               2,883,700
Proposed Timing Approved 

Registered Plan 30T-13101
Date of Agreement August 11, 2023
Report Number 22-221

iPort Cambridge and Madison Homes
A/00481-30 NS A/00481-40 NS 
Collector Road Collector Road 

Design (Allendale to Design (Allendale to  Total 
Middle Block) - Middle Block) - 

Design Construction
Opening Balance 
December 31, 2023                       73,425                     379,595 $                  453,021

2024 Expenses                     120,268                  5,614,835 $               5,735,103

Ending Balance 
December 31, 2024                     193,693                  5,994,431 $               6,188,124

Credits Used:
2024 Credit Applied $               3,368,259

Balance December 31, 2024 $               2,819,865

Budget $                  190,000 $               8,977,300 $               9,167,300
Proposed Timing Approved Approved 

Registered Plan 30T-20102
Date of Agreement May 19, 2023
Report Number



APPENDIX  C 

DEVELOPMENT  CHARGES 

2024  DEFERRAL  AGREEMENTS 

 Balance  Deferral  Interest  Payments   Waived as  Balance Address Authority   Date of Agreement Notes 

 December 31, Change per DCA  December 31, 

2023 2024 

   Grandview Real Estate Inc              94,561     (85,095)              -                 -              -                9,466   157-167 Hespeler Rd     12.3 of the DC By-law June 3, 2021             2024 demo credit applied to DC deferral in 2024. Remaining balance billed in 2024 and paid February 2025. 

 / report 21-046(CD) 

 NHDG (Hespeler) Inc            896,783             -       19,957        (369,856)              -            546,883     195 Hespeler Rd Bldg B   26.1 of DCA  November 30, 2020               Payments 1 & 2 received in 2024. Payments 3 through 6 due at occupancy anniversary over next 4 years. 

SOF Holdings            195,450      44,305         2,447                 -              -            242,202   50 Faith St Blk A   26.1 of DCA  May 30, 2023             Condo application. City if of the opinion DC deferral is no longer applicable.  Balance updated to reflect DC 

 owed. 

SOF Holdings            156,360      35,105         1,954                 -              -            193,419   50 Faith St Blk B   26.1 of DCA  May 10, 2023             Condo application. City if of the opinion DC deferral is no longer applicable.  Balance updated to reflect DC 

 owed. 

 Will-O Homes              38,934     (38,934)              -                 -              -                    -    800 Myers Blk 1   26.1 of DCA August 1, 2023        Condo application. DC deferral no longer applicable.  Payment received in 2024. 

 Will-O Homes              38,934     (38,934)              -                 -              -                    -    800 Myers Blk 2   26.1 of DCA  September 29, 2023        Condo application. DC deferral no longer applicable.  Payment received in 2024. 

 Will-O Homes              38,934     (38,934)              -                 -              -                    -    800 Myers Blk 3   26.1 of DCA  September 29, 2023        Condo application. DC deferral no longer applicable.  Payment received in 2024. 

 Will-O Homes              38,934     (38,934)              -                 -              -                    -    800 Myers Blk 4   26.1 of DCA  September 29, 2023        Condo application. DC deferral no longer applicable.  Payment received in 2024. 

  Fairview Mennonite Homes            478,211             -              -                 -    (478,211)                    -   515 Langs Drive   26.1 of DCA August 1, 2023     Non-profit exemption applied in 2024. 

 Iport         1,145,857             -     119,215    (1,265,072)              -                    -  255 Intermarket 21-109(CD)  January 13, 2023      DC deferrals applied against CFSA June 2024.  

 Iport         1,449,488             -     147,132    (1,596,620)              -                    -  120 Allendale 21-109(CD)  January 13, 2023      DC deferrals applied against CFSA June 2024. 

 Iport         1,331,827             -     126,610    (1,458,437)              -                    -  275 Intermarket Rd 21-109(CD)  January 13, 2023      DC deferrals applied against CFSA June 2024. 

 Iport            515,923             -       45,901        (561,824)              -                    -  100 Allendale 21-109(CD)  January 13, 2023      DC deferrals applied against CFSA June 2024. 

 Meyers Group         1,504,297             -              -    (1,504,297)              -                    -  155 Greenbrier   26.1 of DCA  December 13, 2023        Early payment agreement signed and payment received in 2024. 

Total         7,924,491   (161,420)     463,216    (6,756,107)    (478,211)            991,970 
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